Notice of Decision by California Energy Commission To: X Office of Planning and Research Clearinghouse No: P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 2003099021 Sacramento, CA 98512-3044 X California Resources Agency From: California Energy Commission 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 1516 9th Street Sacramento, CA 95814 Sacramento, CA 95814 Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section 1768 Project Title: Cosumnes Power Plant (Phase 1) 01-AFC-19 Energy Commission Docket Number: 01-AFC-19 Energy Commission Contact Person: Kristy Chew, Project Manager DATESEP 0 9 2003 Telephone: (916) 654-3929 RECDSEP 1 1 2003 Project Location: The 30-acre project site and 20-acre construction laydown area is located approximately 25 miles southeast of the City of Sacramento, four miles north of the San Joaquin County line, and five miles west of the Amador County line. The site is generally bordered by Clay East Road to the south, State Route 104 to the west, Rancho Seco Nuclear Plant to the north (undergoing decommissioning), and Rancho Seco Reservoir to the east. County: Sacramento Project Description: The project (Phase 1) is a 500 megawatt (MW) natural gas-fired, combined-cycle power electric generating facility. The project includes two combustion turbines, two heat recovery steam generators (without duct burners), one steam turbine, and supporting equipment. Natural gas for the facility will be delivered via approximately new 26-mile, 24-inch pipeline that would connect to the Sacramento Municipal Utility District's existing gas pipeline. Transmission will be provided by an approximately 0.5 miles of new 230 kV transmission lines. On September 9, 2003, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code. The project [] will [X] will not have a significant effect on the environment.

Mitigation measures [X] were [] were not made a condition of approval of the project. A statement of Overriding Considerations [] was [X] was not adopted for the project.

The Commission docket files containing the final Commission Decision and other information regarding the project are available to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. The final Decision and other information regarding the project are also available on the Commission's web site: www.energy.ca.gov.

Signature Kristy Chew Dates received for filing	September 9, 2003 Date	<u>Project Manager</u> Title
OPR: SEP 9 2003	Resources:	Office of the Secretary SEP 0 9 2003
STATE CLEARING PRIORI	OFICERVICE (REVISED 2-24)	Resources Agency of California TO ON 9-11-03 E

Signature and title of person receiving payment: Project Applicant (check appropriate box): Project Applicant Address: Project Applicant Name: Project Title: County / State Agency of Filing Lead Agency: WHITE-PROJECT APPLICANT CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT DFG 753.5a (6-01)) Project that is exempt from fees) County Administrative Fee Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs Lenvironmental Impact Report 2003099021Regative Declaration Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only) Environmental Impact Report YELLOW-DFG/FASB Local Public Agency State Agency X School District TOTAL RECEIVED Private Entity L \$1,250.00 Other Special District \$850.00 \$850.00 \$850.00 \$25.00 Date: 4-4-03 Phone Number: Document No.: 218181

PINK-LEAD AGENCY

GOLDENROD-STATE AGENCY OF FILING

BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

Application for Certification for the SMUD COSUMNES POWER PLANT

Docket No. 01-AFC-19

PROOF OF SERVICE (Revised 2/24/03)

I, <u>Evelyn M Johnson</u>, declare that on <u>September 11, 2003</u>, I deposited copies of the attached <u>RE: Notice of Decision for Cosumnes Power Plant Project. (01-AFC-19)</u> in the United States mail at *Sacramento, CA* with first class postage thereon fully prepaid and addressed to the following:

DOCKET UNIT

Send the original signed document plus the required 12 copies to the address below.

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION DOCKET UNIT, MS-4 Attn: Docket No. 01-AFC-19 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

In addition to the documents sent to the Commission Docket Unit, also send individual copies of any documents to:

APPLICANT

Sacramento Municipal Utility District Attn: Colin Taylor P.O. Box 15830 Sacramento, CA 95852-1830 ctaylor@smud.org

Sacramento Municipal Utility District Attn: Steve Cohn, Senior Attorney P.O. Box 15830, MS-B406 Sacramento, CA 95852-1830 scohn@smud.org Integrated Engineers & Contractors Corp.

Attn: Kevin Hudson 6201 S Street, MS K201 Sacramento, CA 95817 khudson@smud.org

CH2MHILL
Attn: John Carrier
2485 Natomas Park Dr, Suite 600
Sacramento, CA 95833-2943
jcarrier@ch2m.com

INTERVENOR

CURE

C/O Marc D. Joseph, Esq. Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo 651 Gateway Blvd., Suite 900 South San Francisco, California 94080 mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com

Kathryn A. Peasha 11615 Kirkwood Street Herald, California 95638

California Sportfishing Protection Alliance Attn: Jerry Mensch 2553 Stonehaven Drive Sacramento, CA 95827

Jerrymen@innercite.com

Coalition for Fair Employment in Construction Attn: Eric Christen 3131 52nd Ave. Sacramento, California 95823 ericdamian@msn.com

Barbara Dieter P.O. Box 458 Winter, California 95694

barbara.dieter@yolocounty.org

*Mike Rosky P.O.BOX 704 Wilton, California 95693 Imid.mroskey@edd.ca

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct

2

INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST

FOR YOUR INFORMATION ONLY! Parties **DO NOT** mail to the following individuals. The Energy Commission Docket Unit will internally distribute documents filed in this case to the following:

ROBERT PERNELL, Commissioner Presiding Member MS-33

ARTHUR H. ROSENFELD, Commissioner Associate Member MS-35

Garret Shean Hearing Officer MS-9

Kristy Chew Project Manager MS-16

Caryn Holmes Staff Counsel MS-14

PUBLIC ADVISER

Roberta Mendonca Public Adviser's Office 1516 Ninth Street, MS-12 Sacramento, CA 95814 pao@energy.state.ca.us